will provide an exciting opportunity for the Group to further extend its participation in Sinodata,

which is the single largest CTG system provider for welfare lottery in China.

In late 2006, the Group acquired a 70% stake in Beijing Guard Libang Technology Co., Ltd.

（北京戈德利邦科技有限公司）, one of the approved service providers in the instant lottery

industry in China. Through those acquisitions, the Group now participates in the provision of

system and machineries to two out of the three categories of games, being CTGs and instant

lottery games, currently available in the welfare lottery industry in China. The Directors believe

that by utilizing the advantages that the Group has established in its technologies and markets for

CTGs, synergies can be created on technologies and markets on instant lottery games and CTGs,

so as to strengthen the Group’s position in the welfare lottery industry in China.

Having considering the basis of determining the consideration for the Acquisitions as

mentioned above, the Directors believe that the terms of Share Purchase Agreements are fair and

reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

14.5

14.5

– 20 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

3 r d  P r o o f  •  2 9 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  R e x c a p i t a l  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 L e t t e r ( Y S L )

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Upon the issue and

As at the Latest allotment of the

Practicable Date Consideration Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Kingly Profits

Corporation (Note) 1,098,805,635 18.35 1,098,805,635 17.47

Excellot Assets

(or its nominee) – – 152,375,000 2.42

Sino Gateway

(or its nominee) – – 147,625,000 2.35

Public 4,890,194,365 81.65 4,890,194,365 77.76

Total 5,989,000,000 100.00 6,289,000,000 100.00

Note:

Kingly Profits Corporation is indirectly wholly owned by Mr. Chan How Chung, Victor, an Executive Director.

INFORMATION ON THE VENDORS

Excellot Assets is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is an investment

holding company held by Mr. Guan. Sino Gateway is a company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands and is an investment holding company held by Mr. Fu.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

14.6

14.9

14.6

[…]

2006 and the financial information of Sinodata Group for the year ended 31 December 2006
extracted from the Accountants’ Report set out in Appendix I of the Circular and adjusted for the
transaction resulting from the Acquisition. The financial information of Sinodata Group is translated
from RMB to HK$ at the following rates:

Pro forma income statement: HK$1 = RMB1.026
Pro forma balance sheet: HK$1 = RMB1.004
Pro forma cash flow statement: HK$1 = RMB1.026

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma income statement of the
Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been taken place on 1 January 2006 for
the purpose of illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the results of the Group.

The unaudited pro forma income statement is prepared to provide financial information
on the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for
illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the results of the Enlarged
Group for the year ended 31 December 2006 or any future period shall be.

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged
The Group Group Total adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2)) (Note (3))

Turnover 173,883 187,653 361,536 (112,739) – 248,797
Other income 5,503 2,438 7,941 (2,038) – 5,903
Other gains/(losses), net 15,413 – 15,413 – – 15,413
Bad debts recovery, net 3,014 – 3,014 – – 3,014
Impairment losses for bad and

doubtful debts written back, net 2,182 – 2,182 – – 2,182
Raw materials consumed (56,006) (100,984) (156,990) 56,006 – (100,984)
Cost of trading of listed securities (12,544) – (12,544) – – (12,544)
Commission expenses (3,057) – (3,057) – – (3,057)
Depreciation (5,974) (7,411) (13,385) 4,495 – (8,890)
Amortisation of leasehold

land and land use rights (23) (41) (64) 23 – (41)
Amortisation of intangible assets (312) (372) (684) 312 – (372)
Staff costs (24,617) (11,061) (35,678) 4,833 – (30,845)
Other operating expenses (38,569) (8,975) (47,544) 7,904 – (39,640)

Operating profit 58,893 61,247 120,140 78,936
Finance costs (17,260) (631) (17,891) 636 (17,255)

Profit before taxation 41,633 60,616 102,249 61,681
Taxation (11,002) (9,656) (20,658) 7,107 (13,551)

Profit for the year 30,631 50,960 81,591 48,130

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company 11,170 50,501 61,671 (13,732) (27,615) 20,324
Minority interests 19,461 459 19,920 (19,729) 27,615 27,806

30,631 50,960 81,591 48,130

– 190 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

3 r d  P r o o f  •  2 9 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  R e x c a p i t a l  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Notes:

(1) The adjustment represents the effect of the incorporation of the results for Sinodata Group for the

year ended 31 December 2006 as set out in Appendix I to this Circular. These results would be

attributed to the Group assuming the Acquisition had been consummated as at the beginning of

financial year ended 31 December 2006.

(2) The adjustment represents the elimination of the Group’s share of 45.81% of the post acquisition

results of Sinodata Group from the 2006 Acquisition.

(3) The adjustment represents the minority interests’ share of profit of the Sinodata Group for the

year.

Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet of the Enlarged Group

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged

Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been completed on 31 December 2006 for the

purpose of illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the financial position of the

Group. The unaudited pro forma balance sheet is prepared to provide financial information

on the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for

illustrative purpose only, it may not purport to represent what the financial position of the

Enlarged Group shall be on actual completion of the Acquisition.

– 191 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

3 r d  P r o o f  •  2 9 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  R e x c a p i t a l  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged
The Group Group Total adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2))

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 43,139 26,359 69,498 (26,359) – 43,139
Prepaid lease payments

on land use rights 5,982 1,325 7,307 (1,325) – 5,982
Goodwill 384,095 – 384,095 200,677 584,772
Intangible assets 11,945 773 12,718 (773) – 11,945
Deposits for acquisition of

leasehold land use rights
and buildings 23,500 23,500 47,000 (23,500) – 23,500

Statutory deposits 2,132 – 2,132 – – 2,132
Deferred tax assets 3,715 – 3,715 – – 3,715

Total non-current assets 474,508 51,957 526,465 675,185

Current assets
Inventories 53,569 43,136 96,705 (43,136) – 53,569
Trade receivables 323,101 75,854 398,955 (75,854) – 323,101
Other receivables 40,000 – 40,000 – 40,000
Other debtors, deposits and

prepayments 66,684 45,578 112,262 (45,578) – 66,684
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 20,288 – 20,288 – 20,288
Profits tax refundable 3,181 – 3,181 – 3,181
Cash and bank balances 164,867 14,080 178,947 (14,080) (25,250) 139,617

Total current assets 671,690 178,648 850,338 646,440

Total assets 1,146,198 230,605 1,376,803 1,321,625

Capital and reserves
attributable to the
Company’s equity holders

Share capital 59,170 35,418 94,588 (35,418) 3,000 62,170
Reserves 752,262 147,122 899,384 (147,122) 207,000 959,262

811,432 182,540 993,972 1,021,432
Minority interests 118,612 – 118,612 (34,573) 84,039

Total equity 930,044 182,540 1,112,584 1,105,471

– 192 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

3 r d  P r o o f  •  2 9 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  R e x c a p i t a l  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade payables 41,309 16,889 58,198 (16,889) – 41,309
Other payables and accruals 26,334 10,404 36,738 (10,404) – 26,334
Current income tax liabilities 3,693 3,696 7,389 (3,696) – 3,693
Bank borrowings 125,667 1,022 126,689 (1,022) – 125,667

Total current liabilities 197,003 32,011 229,014 197,003

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings 12,777 12,673 25,450 (12,673) – 12,777
Deferred tax liabilities 6,374 3,381 9,755 (3,381) – 6,374

Total non-current liabilities 19,151 16,054 35,205 19,151

Total liabilities 216,154 48,065 264,219 216,154

Total equity and liabilities 1,146,198 230,605 1,376,803 1,321,625

Notes:

(1) The assets and liabilities of Sinodata Group have already been incorporated into the Group’s

consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2006 following the completion of the 2006

Acquisition. The adjustment represent the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Sinodata

Group.

(2) These adjustments represent the accounting for the financial effect immediately upon completion

of the Acquisition including:

(i) the arising of goodwill from the acquisition of additional 18.94% equity interests of

Sinodata Group. The goodwill is calculated based on the net assets value of Sinodata

[…]

(v) the elimination of 18.94% minority interests of Sinodata Group due to the acquisition of

the additional equity interests of Sinodata Group.

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged
The Group Group Total adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note (1)) (Note (2))

– 193 –

APPENDIX III ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

3 r d  P r o o f  •  2 9 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  R e x c a p i t a l  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 A p p 3 ( Y S L )

Unaudited Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement of the Enlarged Group

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the

Enlarged Group, assuming that the Acquisition had been taken place on 1 January 2006 for

the purpose of illustrating how the Acquisition might have affected the cash flows of the

Group.

The unaudited pro forma cash flow statement is prepared to provide financial

information on the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition. As it is

prepared for illustrative purpose only, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the

Enlarged Group for the year ended 31 December 2006 or any future period.

Sinodata Pro-forma Enlarged

The Group Group Total adjustments Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note (1)) (Note (2))

OPERATING ACTIVITIES (29,152) 8,217 (20,935) 31,185 10,250

INVESTING ACTIVITIES (154,157) (33,350) (187,507) (2,701) (190,208)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES 406,319 23,834 430,153 (42,384) 387,769

INCREASE/(DECREASE)
IN CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS 223,010 (1,299) 221,711 207,811

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

AT 1 JANUARY (199,559) 15,076 (184,483) (184,483)

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

AT 31 DECEMBER 23,451 13,777 37,228 23,328

Notes:

(1) The adjustment represents the incorporation of the cash flow statement of Sinodata Group for the

year ended 31 December 2006 as set out in Appendix I to this Circular.

(2) The adjustment represents the elimination of the effect on the consolidated cash flow statements

of the Group’s share of 45.81% of the post acquisition results of Sinodata Group from the 2006

Acquisition.

– 194 –

APPENDIX IV PROPERTY VALUATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

1 s t  P r o o f  •  2 9 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 7  •  R e x c a p i t a l  •  0 7 0 5 0 0 4 3 0 A p p 4 ( Y S L )

The following is the full text of a letter, summary of values and valuation certificate,